

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STEVE HESSE and ADAM BUXBAUM, on behalf  
of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GODIVA CHOCOLATIER, INC.,

Defendant.

No. 1:19-cv-0972-AJN

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’  
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 1

III. THE SETTLEMENT TERMS..... 3

    A. The Settlement Class..... 3

    B. Monetary Benefit to the Settlement Class ..... 3

    C. Release of Settlement Class Members’ Claims ..... 5

    D. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs and Class Representative Service Awards..... 5

IV. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS ..... 6

    A. The Settlement Meets the Rule 23(a) Criteria ..... 6

        1. Rule 23(a)(1) – Numerosity is Satisfied ..... 6

        2. Rule 23(a)(2) – Commonality is Satisfied ..... 6

        3. Rule 23(a)(3) – Typicality is Satisfied..... 7

        4. Rule 23(a)(4) – Adequacy is Satisfied..... 7

    B. The Settlement Meets he Rule 23(b)(3) Criteria..... 8

        1. Common Questions Predominate ..... 8

        2. A Class Action is Superior to Alternative Methods of Adjudication ..... 9

V. THE SUCCESSFULLY COMPLETED NOTICE PLAN SATISFIES DUE PROCESS 10

VI. THE SETTLEMENT MERITS FINAL APPROVAL ..... 11

    A. Procedural Fairness – Rule 23(e)(2)(A-B)..... 12

    B. Substantive Fairness – Rule 23(e)(2)(C-D) ..... 14

        1. Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i) – The Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal .. 14

        2. Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii) – Effectiveness of Proposed Method of Distributing Relief..... 16

        3. Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii) – The Timing and Terms of Proposed Class Counsel’s Proposed Award of Attorneys’ Fees ..... 17

4.	Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iv) – There Are No Agreements Required to Be Identified under Rule 23 .....	17
5.	Rule 23(e)(2)(D) – Class Members Are Treated Equitably .....	18
C.	The Remaining <i>Grinnell</i> Factors .....	18
1.	<i>Grinnell</i> Factor No. 2 – The Class’s Reaction Has Been Positive.....	18
2.	<i>Grinnell</i> Factor No. 3 – The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed Warrants Final Approval.....	19
3.	<i>Grinnell</i> Factor No. 7 – Whether Godiva Can Withstand a Substantially Greater Judgment .....	20
4.	<i>Grinnell</i> Factor Nos. 8-9 – Range of Reasonableness Of Settlement Fund .....	20
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012).....	8, 9
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. and “ERISA” Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1500, 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	19
<i>Athale v. Sinotech Energy Ltd.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 05831 (AJN), 2013 WL 11310686 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2013).....	20
<i>In re Austrian &amp; German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	13
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin &amp; Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Broomfield v. Craft Brew Alliance, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-01027-BLF, 2018 WL 4952519 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2018).....	6
<i>Broomfield v. Craft Brew Alliance, Inc.</i> , Case No. 5:17-cv-01027-BLF (N.D. Cal.).....	23
<i>Carlotti v. ASUS Computer Int’l</i> , No. 18-CV-03369-DMR, 2019 WL 6134910 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 2019).....	18
<i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma</i> , No. 1:15-md-02631 (CM) (SDA), 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	12
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 845 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	5
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132(CM)(GWG), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	15
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>In re Dial Complete Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.</i> , No. 11-md-2263-SM (D.N.H. May 31, 2019).....	21

<i>Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	17
<i>Elkind v. Revlon Consumer Prods. Corp.</i> , No. CV 14-2484 (JS) (AKT), 2017 WL 9480894 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2017).....	8
<i>In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 10240(CM), 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007).....	16
<i>Ferrick v. Spotify USA Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-8412 (AJN), 2018 WL 2324076 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2018) .....	9
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 2004) .....	15
<i>Hicks v. Stanley</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....	13
<i>In re Hyundai &amp; Kia Fuel Econ. Litig.</i> , 926 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	9
<i>Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	13
<i>In re Nucoa Real Margarine Litig.</i> , No. CV 10-00927-MMM, 2012 WL 12854896 (C.D. Cal. June 12, 2012) .....	22
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee &amp; Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	20
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee &amp; Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig. (Payment Card III)</i> , No. 05-MD-1720 (MKB) (JO), 2019 WL 6875472 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2019) .....	11, 12, 17
<i>In re Penthouse Exec. Club Comp. Litig.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 1145(KMW), 2013 WL 1828598 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2013).....	13
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	11
<i>Rosenfeld v. Lenich</i> , No. 18-CV-6720 (NGG) (PK), 2021 WL 508339 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2021) .....	14, 16, 17, 21
<i>Royal Park Invs. SA/NV v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co.</i> , No. 14-CV-4394 (AJN), 2018 WL 1750595 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2018) .....	8, 9

*Seijas v. Republic of Argentina*,  
606 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2010).....9

*In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 1:16-cv-06728-CM-SDA, 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020).....19

*Thompson v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*,  
216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....13

*Vaccaro v. New Source Energy Partners L.P.*,  
No. 15 CV 8954 (KMW), 2017 WL 6398636 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2017).....8, 10

*Velez v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.*,  
No. 04 Civ. 09194(CM), 2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010) .....14

*Vinh Nguyen v. Radient Pharm. Corp.*,  
No. SACV 11-00406.....22

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....6

*In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....16

*Wright v. Stern*,  
553 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....18

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P 23 advisory committee’s note to 2018 amendment.....14, 23

Barbara J. Rothstein & Thomas E. Willging,  
FED. JUDICIAL CTR., “Managing Class Action Litigation: A Pocket Guide  
for Judges,” (3d Ed. 2010) .....11

FED. JUDICIAL CTR.,  
Judges’ Class Action Notice and Claims Process Checklist and Plain Language  
Guide 3 (2010) .....11
